
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 2 August 2022 

TIME: 6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor White (Chairman) 
Councillor Fowler (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Alexander 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor Codling 
 

Councillor V Guglielmi 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Placey 
Councillor Wiggins 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


 Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for the public 
and press will be made available on a first come first served basis. Agendas are 
available to view five working days prior to the meeting date and the Council 
aims to publish Minutes within five working days of the meeting. Meeting papers 
can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other 
languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for 
up to 24 months (the Council retains one full year of recordings and the relevant 
proportion of the current Municipal Year). The Council will seek to 
avoid/minimise footage of members of the public in attendance at, or 
participating in the meeting.In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow 
members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record, and report on the 
proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the 
public, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk.  
 

 

 
 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 25 July 2022  

mailto:democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk


AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 

held on Tuesday, 5 July 2022. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION 22/00633/FUL - Tesco, 32-34 HIGH STREET, 
MANNINGTREE CO11 1AJ (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 The application is referred to the Planning Committee using the powers delegated to the 

Assistant Director under the Constitution. The reason for referral follows the Planning 
Committee’s decision to refuse planning permission reference 21/01270/FUL in January 
2022 for retrospective planning permission for the CO2 gas cooler and timber enclosure.  

 
Application 21/01270/FUL was referred to the Planning Committee by Councillor 
Giancarlo Guglielmi on grounds of the negative impact on the street scene and the 
Manningtree and Mistley Conservation as well as impact on amenity. 
  

6 A.2 PLANNING APPLICATION 22/1083/FUL - UPPER DOVERCOURT METHODIST 
CHURCH, 618 MAIN ROAD, DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
 The application has been called in by Councillor Henderson due to concerns regarding 

Highways and Parking in the area and the impact of the proposal on neighbouring 
occupiers.   
 
The proposal is for the change of use of the redundant Methodist Church and Hall (Class 
F1) to a Members only community social club, comprising of a bar area for darts and pool 
within the main church building and a community/function events use of the rear hall.  
The site is located within the settlement development boundary of Harwich and 
Dovercourt 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee is to be held in the Committee 
Room  - Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 1 
September 2022. 
 

 

INFORMATION FOR VISITORS 
 

 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
Welcome to this evening’s meeting of Tendring District Council’s Planning Committee. 

 
This is an open meeting which members of the public can attend to see Councillors 
debating and transacting the business of the Council. However, please be aware that, 
unless you have registered to speak under the Public Speaking Scheme, members of the 
public are not entitled to make any comment or take part in the meeting. You are also 
asked to behave in a respectful manner at all times during these meetings.  

 
Members of the public do have the right to film or record Committee meetings subject to the 
provisions set out below:- 
 
Rights of members of the public to film and record meetings  

 
Under The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, which came into 
effect on 6 August 2014, any person is permitted to film or record any meeting of the 
Council, a Committee, Sub-Committee or the Cabinet, unless the public have been 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of exempt or confidential business.  

 
Members of the public also have the right to report meetings using social media (including 
blogging or tweeting). 
 
The Council will provide reasonable facilities to facilitate reporting. 

 
Publi
[...]
endringdc.gov.uk Web: www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
 
It always helps to save time if you can quote the planning application reference number. 
 
 
 
As approved at the meeting of the Full Council held on 16 March 2021 



 Planning Committee 
 

5 July 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2022 AT 6.00 PM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors, White (Chairman), Fowler (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 

Baker, Codling, V Guglielmi, Placey, Turner and Wiggins 
Also Present: Councillors, P Honeywood, McWilliams and Scott  
In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Acting Director (Planning)), Graham Nourse (Assistant 

Director (Planning)), Joanne Fisher (Planning Solicitor), John 
Pateman-Gee (Planning Manager), Michael Pingram (Planning 
Officer), Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer), Mark Wilson 
(Development Technician - Technical) and Matt Cattermole 
(Communications Assistant) 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harris (with Councillor Turner 
substituting). 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Tuesday 7 June 2022, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Allen in the attendance list. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Baker, Fowler and White all declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 5, 21/01523/FUL - Land Adjacent Cliphedge Farm, Harwich Road, Little 
Bentley, as they had all sat on the Committee for the determination of the original 
application. They all stated that they were not pre-determined in relation to this 
application. 
 

21. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 

22. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING - A.1 - PLANNING 
APPLICATION - 21/01523/FUL - LAND ADJACENT CLIPHEDGE
[...]
?  

36 

Why this site and not one of the 
sequential sites? 

12 other sites were looked at but nothing that 
matched as well as this, also the extant 
permission leads to this site being optimal. 

Are there sites elsewhere that could take 
the smaller number? 

The Council’s Economic Team had advised 
on this location. 

What is the size of the plot? 1.3 hectares 
Can the design of the buildings, as shown 
in the report, be changed post decision?  

No, the building design would have to be in 
accordance with what is on the application. 

So what we see on the plans we will see 
at completion? 

Yes 

Drainage. Can you tell us where at the 
end of the pipeline the water goes, and 
how long the pipe is? 

The treatment plan will break down the 
waste to completely clear water. I can’t say 
how long the pipe is and it will be into the 
existing ditch network. 

Could we put that a pond with reeds must 
be created as a condition? 

No as it would go beyond the site and is not 
within the ownership or control of the 
applicant and so any condition would be 

Page 3



 Planning Committee 
 

5 July 2022  

 

unreasonable.  
We can only judge it on what’s here 
before us in the agenda? 

Yes 

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Turner and 
seconded by Councillor Fowler that the application be approved, subject to conditions, 
which motion on being put to the vote was declared LOST.  
 
Following further discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Baker, 
seconded by Councillor Wiggins and RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval, the Assistant Director (Planning) (or equivalent 
authorised officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the development 
due to the following reasons:-  
 
1. Harm to neighbouring occupiers by reason of overbearing and overlooking impact. 

 
2. Harm to the rural character and landscape appearance of the area by reason pf 

excessive built form and floor 
[...]
osed at 8.54 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2nd August 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING 
 

A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION – 22/00633/FUL – 32 - 34 HIGH STREET MANNINGTREE 
CO11 1AJ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings. 

 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Application: 22/00633/FUL Town / Parish: Manningtree Town Council 
 
Applicant: Tesco Stores Ltd 
 
Address: 32 - 34 High Street Manningtree CO11 1AJ   
 

 

Development: Retrospective application for the installation of a new CO2 gas cooler, acoustic 
panels, hit and miss fence and access gate. 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

  
1.1  The application is referred to the Planning Committee using the powers delegated to the 

Assistant Director under the Constitution. The reason for referral follows the Planning 
Committee’s decision to refuse planning permission reference 21/01270/FUL in January 2022 
for retrospective planning permission for the CO2 gas cooler and timber enclosure.  

 
1.2  Application 21/01270/FUL was referred to the Planning Committee by Councillor Giancarlo 

Guglielmi on grounds of the negative impact on the street scene and the Manningtree and 
Mistley Conservation as well as impact on amenity. 

 
1.3  The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the CO2 gas cooler with proposed 

additional acoustic panels, hit and miss fence and access gate and is recommended for approval 
subject to the necessary conditions set out below. 

 

  
Recommendation: 
    
To grant planning permission for the development subject to:-  
 

a) Subject to the conditions stated in section 8.2 
 

 
2. Planning Policy 

 
     The following Local
[...]
itable enclosure surrounding the plant. 

 
Proposal 
 

6.5 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the CO2 gas cooler with proposed 
additional acoustic panels, hit and miss fence and access gate.  

 
6.6 The changes compared to the previously submitted scheme are: 

 

 Increase in height of 0.5 metres of the hit and miss fence enclosure and access gate to 3 
metres 
 

 Two 3 metre high acoustic panels fixed to the inside of the northern and eastern hit and miss 
fence enclosure panels 

 
Design, Appearance and Heritage 
 

6.7 Policy SP7 states that all new development should respond positively to local character and 
context to preserve and enhance the quality of existing places and their environs. Policy SPL3 
seeks to provide new development which is well designed and maintains or enhances local 
character and distinctiveness. The development should relate well to its site and surrounding.  

 
6.8 Policy PPL8 seeks to ensure that any new development within a designated Conservation Area, 

or which affects its setting, will only be permitted where it has regard to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the special character and appearance of the area, especially in terms 
of: any important views into, out of, or within the Conservation Area. 

 
6.9 Policy PPL9 states that ‘Proposals for new development affecting a listed building or its setting 

will only be permitted where they will protect its special architectural or historic interest, its 
character, appearance and fabric’.  

 
6.10 The CO2 gas cooler has been installed to the rear of the Tesco application site. The installation 

was completed in June 2021. The CO2 gas cooler is positioned 0.70 metres from the eastern 
elevation at ground level and measures 2.22 metres in height, 2.6 metres in width and 0.83 
metres in depth. The CO2 gas cooler itself is of a beige metal construction, consistent with the 
appearance of retail plant. One panel of acoustic wall lining, grey in colour is in place, fixed to 
the eastern elevation behind the CO2 gas cooler. The appearance of the CO2 gas cooler in its 
current form is noticeable from Stour Street although it is also viewed alongside the bright blue 

Page 11



metal concertina doors of Tesco and the galvanised cable channelling which also stand out in 
this location on the already nondescript building. The applicant has proposed to screen the CO2 
gas cooler with a 3 metre high timber enclosure which will assimilate the structure better in the 
street scene and appear more sympathetic to the surroundings which comprise mainly the rear 
of the buildings and garden boundaries of those buildings facing the High Street.  

 
6.11 Essex County Council Place Services were consulted on the application and they confirmed that 

given the character of the space at the rear of the modern commercial building, and the fencing 
enclosure proposed, the proposal is not considered to cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area.  

 
6.12 The CO2 gas cooler with a timber enclosure in this location is considered acceptable and will 

not significantly harm the character or appearance of the conservation area or have a significant 
impact on the settings of the listed buildings taking into account its scale, design and positioning 
in the service area at the rear of the Tesco store.  

 
6.13 Should the application be recommended for approval a condition securing the erection of the 

proposed timber enclosure within three months of the date of the decision will be imposed. 
 

Noise and Environmental Impacts 
 

6.14 Policy SPL3 seeks to ensure that new development should be compatible with surrounding uses 
and minimise any adverse environmental impacts in terms of the amenities of occupiers of 
nearby properties, minimising the production of greenhouse gases and impact on climate 
change and unacceptable levels of pollution.  

 
6.15 The use of the application site remains as r
[...]
and external alterations 

 

 

 
1. Executive Summary 

  
1.1     The application has been called in by Councillor Henderson due to concerns regarding 

Highways and Parking in the area and the impact of the proposal on neighbouring occupiers.   
 

1.2     The proposal is for the change of use of the redundant Methodist Church and Hall (Class F1) to 
a Members only community social club, comprising of a bar area for darts and pool within the 
main church building and a community/function events use of the rear hall.  The site is located 
within the settlement development boundary of Harwich and Dovercourt 

 
1.3   The application is part retrospective as the majority of the works, mostly internal have been 

completed and the site has been operational.  ECC Place Services have no concerns regarding 
the conversion or its impact on the neighbouring Grade II Listed Public House, The Trafalgar.  
Subject to conditions and mitigation to minimise the noise and disturbance to neighbouring 
occupiers there are no concerns raised regarding the impact neighbouring residential properties.  
Given its current use as a Church and function hall, its sustainable location along with its local 
community membership use, the proposal is acceptable in regards to Highways and Parking 
impacts.   

  

  
Recommendation: 
    
That the Assistant Director for Planning be authorised to grant planning permission for the 
development subject to:-  
 

a) the conditions stated in section 8.2 

 
2. Planning Policy 
 
2.1    The following Local and National Planning Policies are relevant to this planning application. 

 
NPPF  National Planning Policy Framework July 2021 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond North Essex Authorities' Shared Strategic 
Section 1 Plan (adopted January 2021) 
 
SP1  Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
SP3 Spatial Strategy for North Essex 
SP7  Place Shaping Principles 
 
Tendring District Loc
[...]
hall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  
 

Location Plan title number EX853863 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

   

Page 26



Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. No social events including live music events or any other noise generating entertainment 
shall take place in the southern section of the building (indicated as the ‘main bar and darts 
hall, pool room, stage and FB’ area of the building on the ‘proposed ground floor plan’) until 
a full noise survey has been undertaken and completed by a relevantly qualified competent 
person to ensure that the rating level of noise emitted from the use hereby approved, to 
include any music equipment and plant installed, shall not exceed 5dBA above the 
background noise levels. The noise assessment shall be carried out in accordance with the 
current version of British Standard 4142.  The noise levels shall be determined at all 
boundaries near to noise-sensitive premises. Confirmation of the findings of the noise 
assessment along with any mitigation and a noise management plan shall thereafter be 
submitted to the local planning authority for written approval prior to any social events 
including live music events or any other noise generating entertainment taking place in the 
southern section the building. The use hereby approved shall then operate fully in accordance 
with the approved noise assessment and noise management plan.   

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 
 

4. No live music events or other noise generating entertainment shall take place in any part of 
the building until the full written approval of the noise assessment and noise management 
plan has been obtained by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 
 

5. The development hereby approved shall operate only within the following opening times:  
 

Monday to Thursdays - 12.00 until 23.00 
 F
[...]
 MANNINGTREE CO11 1AJ
	6 A.2 PLANNING APPLICATION 22/1083/FUL - UPPER DOVERCOURT METHODIST CHURCH, 618 MAIN ROAD, DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS



Minutes of the meeting


 Planning Committee 
 

2 August 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2022 AT 6.00 PM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Fowler (Vice-Chairman) (except Item 

5), Alexander, Baker, Codling, Harris, McWilliams (except item 5), 
Placey, and Wiggins. 
 

Also Present: Councillors Coley and Davidson. 
In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Acting Director, Strategic Place and Planning), 

Graham Nourse (Assistant Director, Planning), Joanne Fisher 
(Planning Solicitor), John Pateman-Gee (Planning Manager), Jacob 
Jaasmar (Planning Team Leader), Keith Durran (Democratic 
Services Officer), Emma Haward (Leadership Support Officer), 
Hattie Dawson-Dragisic (Temporary Performance and Business 
Support Officer). 

 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Placey and V Guglielmi (with Councillor 
McWilliams substituting). 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Subject to amending page 5, paragraph 3 to read ‘Bill Marshall, a resident of the district, 
spoke during the application’, it was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor 
Alexander and RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 
on Tuesday 5 July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fowler declared a personal interest in A.2 Planning Application 
22/01083/FUL – 618 MAIN ROAD UPPER DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS due to being the 
Ward Member. She was pre-determined and therefore did not participate in the 
Committees deliberations and decision-making for this application. 
 
Councillor McWilliams declared a non-pecuniary interest in A.2 Planning Application 
22/01083/FUL – 618 MAIN ROAD UPPER DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS due to chairing 
and participating in deliberations at a previous Licensing and Registration meeting 
where a licence was granted for the premises. She was pre-determined and therefore 
did not participate in the Committees deliberations and decision-making for this 
application. 
 

27. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 

28. A.1 PLANNING APPLICATION 22/00633/FUL - TESCO, 32-34 HIGH STREET, 
MANNINGTREE CO11 1AJ  
 



 Planning Committee 
 

2 August 2022  

 

The application was referred to the Planning Committee using the powers delegated to 
the Assistant Director under the Constitution. The reason for referral followed the 
Planning Committee’s decision to refuse planning permission reference 21/01270/FUL 
in January 2022 for retrospective planning permission for the CO2 gas cooler and timber 
enclosure.  
 
Application 21/01270/FUL was referred to the Planning Committee by Councillor 
Giancarlo Guglielmi on grounds of the negative impact on the street scene and the 
Manningtree and Mistley Conservation as well as impact on amenity. 
 
The application sought retrospective planning permission for the CO2 gas cooler with 
proposed additional acoustic panels, hit and miss fence and access gate and was 
recommended for approval subject to the necessary conditions set out below. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval subject to 
conditions. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(JJ) in respect of the application. 
 
An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of an additional letter of objection received from Manningtree Town Council due to the 
installation of the cooler prior to planning permission and the noise impact on residents. 
 
Daniel Botten, the agent acting on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Mandy Rose, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Coley, a local Ward Member, spoke against the application. 
 
Matters raised by Members 
of the Committee:- 

Officer’s response thereto:- 

A member of the Committee 
raised concerns regarding 
the position of the cooler and 
generated noise. 

The Planning Officer advised that the application did not 
provide details of the reasons for the position of the 
cooler. Planning Services assessed the application and 
accepted the viability of the proposal.  

The cooling systems booster 
was raised as an issue with 
regards to noise.  

The Planning Officer responded and advised that the 
maximum noise levels were 44-48 decibels 
approximately 10m from the site. Moderate rainfall is 
estimated 40-50 decibels. Environmental Health advised 
that background noise levels were also considered. With 
mitigation, of acoustic fencing, the noise levels would 
have been reduced to between the region of 12-17 
decibels.  

Was there a reason why 
there was no more-efficient 
solution to minimise the 
noise such as a front-facing 
panel? 

The Planning Officer advised that the relevant 
consultations were undertaken and considered 
acceptable. The application needed to be assessed as it 
stood and the Committee could recommend otherwise 
according to material considerations. 



 Planning Committee 
 

2 August 2022  

 

When was the noise survey 
carried out? 

The Planning Officer informed members that the survey 
was carried out on 27-28 May 2021 between the hours 
of 7:30am and 12pm. 

A member of the Committee 
also raised concerns 
regarding the road, how wide 
was the road to the rear of 
the site.  

The Planning Officer informed the Committee that the 
access road at its narrowest was 2.55m and 5m at its 
widest point. An average road is 4.5m wide.  

A councillor referred to the 
acoustic materials and asked 
the Planning Officer to clarify 
where the noise would in 
effect go. 

The Planning Officer advised that the noise level would 
be reduced to 12-16 decibels as a result of the acoustic 
lining absorbing noise.  

Did the noise survey give 
recommendations on the 
level of noise cover? 

The Planning Manager advised that the noise survey 
took 3 receptors, positioned as close as 5m, and as far 
as 10m from the site. In terms of background noise, 
there was background noise of 43 decibels in the 
daytime, and at night 37 decibels. The Planning 
Manager advised that the mitigation measures were 
considered acceptable.  

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Harris, seconded by 
Councillor Alexander and unanimously RESOLVED that, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval, the Assistant Director (Planning) (or equivalent authorised 
officer) be authorised to refuse planning permission for the development due to the 
following reasons:- 
 
Conservation Area 
 
The Local Planning Authority has a statutory duty to preserve or enhance the character 
and appearance of Manningtree and Mistley Conservation Area under Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
Policy PPL8 of the Tendring District Local Plan - Section 2  seeks to ensure that any 
new development within a designated Conservation Area, or which affects its setting, 
will only be permitted where it has regard to the desirability of preserving or enhancing 
the special character and appearance of the area, especially in terms of: any important 
views into, out of, or within the Conservation Area. 
 
The CO2 gas cooler was installed in June 2021 as part of the refurbishment of the 
Tesco store.  It is in a prominent position at the rear and is publicly visible from Stour 
Street and the neighbouring properties.  It is considered that unit and proposed 
enclosure will by reason of appearance and siting cause harm to the significance of the 
conservation area and fail to enhance or preserve.   
 
Noise 
 
Policy SPL3 of the Tendring District Local Plan - Section 2 seeks to ensure that new 
development should be compatible with surrounding uses and minimise any adverse 
environmental impacts in terms of the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties, and 
unacceptable levels of pollution on: air, land, water (including ground water), amenity, 



 Planning Committee 
 

2 August 2022  

 

health or safety through noise, smell, dust, light, heat, vibration, fumes or other forms of 
pollution or nuisance. 
 
The use of the application site remains as retail, with other retail uses, residential 
properties, and spaces for use by the wider community surrounding the application site.  
There is the potential for existing amenities to be harmed, especially at night, by 
unusual and unpredictable noise that the proposal can produce working against variable 
conditions in order to control the internal environment/function of the retail unit.    
 
Notwithstanding Plant Noise Impact Assessment submitted, it is considered that the 
noise emitted from the CO2 gas cooler is unacceptable and has a significant impact on 
the residential amenity of the occupiers living in the properties nearby. 
 

29. A.2 PLANNING APPLICATION 22/1083/FUL - UPPER DOVERCOURT METHODIST 
CHURCH, 618 MAIN ROAD, DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS  
 
Councillor Fowler declared a personal interest in A.2 Planning Application 
22/01083/FUL – 618 MAIN ROAD UPPER DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS due to being the 
Ward Member. She was pre-determined and therefore did not participate in the 
Committees deliberations and decision-making for this application. 
 
Councillor McWilliams declared a non-pecuniary interest in A.2 Planning Application 
22/01083/FUL – 618 MAIN ROAD UPPER DOVERCOURT CO12 4LS due to chairing 
and participating in deliberations at a previous Licensing and Registration meeting 
where a licence was granted for the premises. She was pre-determined and therefore 
did not participate in the Committees deliberations and decision-making for this 
application. 
 
The application had been called in by Councillor Henderson due to concerns regarding 
Highways and Parking in the area and the impact of the proposal on neighbouring 
occupiers.  
 
The proposal was for the change of use of the redundant Methodist Church and Hall 
(Class F1) to a member only community social club, comprising of a bar area for darts 
and pool within the main church building and a community/function events use of the 
rear hall. The site was located within the settlement development boundary of Harwich 
and Dovercourt. 
 
The application was part retrospective as the majority of the works, mostly internal had 
been completed and the site had been operational. ECC Place Services had no 
concerns regarding the conversion or its impact on the neighbouring Grade II Listed 
Public House, The Trafalgar. Subject to conditions and mitigation to minimise the noise 
and disturbance to neighbouring occupiers there were no concerns raised regarding the 
impact neighbouring residential properties. Given its current use as a Church and 
function hall, it was considered a sustainable location along with its local Community. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 
Councillors Fowler and McWilliams left the meeting during this application and 
Councillor Harris acted as Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 



 Planning Committee 
 

2 August 2022  

 

 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(JJ) in respect of the application. 
 
An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of an additional 22 letters of support and 13 letters of objection received, and the 
Officer’s comments thereto. The officer’s recommendation remained unchanged subject 
to a minor amendment to condition 4 to read as follows: 
 
With the exception of condition 3, no live music events or other noise generating 
entertainment shall take place in any part of the building until the full written approval of 
the noise assessment and noise management plan has been obtained by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Mrs Amy Wosko, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Nicky Sawyer, a local resident, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Mrs C Richardson, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Parish Councillor Tanya Ferguson, representing Harwich Town Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Councillor Davidson, a local Ward Member, against the application.  
 
Matters raised by Members of 
the Committee:- 

Officer’s response thereto:- 

A member of the Committee 
asked if the Committee could 
proceed in deliberations with the 
application before them.  

The Planning Manager advised that in terms of the 
robustness of the proposal, the merits of the 
application were substantial.  

Were there reasons to suspect 
that the site would in effect result 
in noise and disturbance? 

The Planning Manager advised that he could not 
comment but that the Committee should consider 
the officers recommendation. If the application was 
taken to appeal for refusal due to the use of the 
site, there would not be a preferred outcome. 

How would the site be managed? The Planning Manager suggested that the 
Committee could recommend a condition whereby 
the management of the social club is monitored 
and controlled.  

Would some of the issues raised 
be for the Licensing Section to 
consider rather than for the 
Committee to decide? 

The Planning Officer advised that parking 
provisions and noise nuisance were material 
considerations for the Committee. 

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Harris, seconded by 
Councillor Baker and unanimously RESOLVED that consideration of this application be 
deferred for the application to return to Committee within 3 months, having sought an 
Operational Management Plan and noise survey. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 20:36. 
  



 Planning Committee 
 

2 August 2022  

 

 
 

Chairman 
 


